

No. SJC-12946

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
Superior Court for Suffolk County

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE SUPPORTING
REVERSAL IN FAVOR OF
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT FACEBOOK, INC.

James M. Campbell, BBO #541882
Campbell Conroy & O'Neil, P.C.
1 Constitution Wharf, Suite 310
Boston, MA 02129
(617) 241-3000
jmcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com

Counsel for Lawyers for Civil Justice as amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Interest	7
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	12
I. Upholding the Ruling Below Would Penalize Companies That Engage in Internal Investigations	12
II. The Work Product Privilege is Intended to Protect Internal Investigations From Discovery by an Opponent	15
III. Materials Created as Part of Large-Scale, Attorney Led Investigations Are Prepared in Anticipation of Litigation Regardless of Company’s Routine Reporting and Enforcement Procedures or a Business-Related Purpose	18
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Bradley v. Melroe Co.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1992)	13
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Tonka Corp.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 381 (D. Minn. 1992)	22, 23
<i>In re Block Island Fishing, Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D. Mass. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Blough v. Food Lion</i> , 142 F.R.D. 622 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	23
<i>Comm'r of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 453 Mass. 293 (2009)	19
<i>Connecticut Indem. Co. v. Carrier Haulers, Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 564 (W.D.S.C. 2000)	23
<i>Dowling v. Am. Haw. Cruises, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	18
<i>In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	22
<i>Heckman v. TransCanada USA Servs.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7293 (S.D. Tex. January 13, 2020)	21
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Hobley v. Burge</i> , 433 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2006)	18

<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	22
<i>Martin v. Bally’s Park Place Hotel & Casino</i> , 983 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Martin v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 172 (D. Colo. 1993)	22
<i>In re Petition of McAllister Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9921 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2004).....	13, 21
<i>O’Connor v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 211 (D. Mass. 1980)	14
<i>Pacamor Bearings, Inc. v. Minebea Co.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 491 (D.N.H. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Torf (In re Grand Jury Subpoena)</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004).	19, 20
<i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7939 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2000).....	21
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	16, 21

<i>Wikel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 493 (N.D. Okla. 2000)	21
<i>In re Woolworth Corp. Secs. Class Action Litig.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7773 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 1996).....	19

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 407	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	<i>passim</i>
Mass. R. Civ. P. 26.....	15, 24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations § 9-28.710), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/legacy/2008/08/28/corp-charging-guidelines.pdf	16, 17
